association between 5HTT-LPR genotype and avoidance coping may be entirely mediated 
by trait neuroticism, or may be only partially mediated. The purpose of this study was to 
determine the relationship between serotonin transporter polymorphisms, neuroticism, 

and avoidance coping in elite athletes during championship. One hundred and thirty-
three (133) elite athletes completed the NEO Five-Factor Inventory (NEO-FFI). Coping 
style were assessed using the Coping Orientation to the Problems Experienced (COPE) 
inventory. A polymerase chain reaction was employed to identify genotypes at the 5HTT-
LPR polymorphism.

[...]

anxiety on athletic performance have been the main target of study in sports psychology 
recently. The purpose of this study was to determine the relationship between harm 
avoidance, serotonin transporter (5HTT) polymorphisms and emotional control in elite 
athletes during championship. One hundred and thirty-three (133) elite athletes 
completed the Temperament and Character Inventory (TCI) Test. The mood states were 
assessed using the Profile of Mood States (POMS) ques- tionnaire. The athlete’s mental 
skills were assessed through the Sport Performance Psy- chological Inventory (IPPS-48).